WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 148

(By Mr. Hudgins)

PASSED February 21 1949
In Effect Minery days from Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 148

(By Mr. Hudgins)

[Passed February 21, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend section ten, article three, chapter forty, of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the filing of conditional sales contracts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article three, chapter forty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 10. Filing—The filing officer shall mark upon

- 2 the contract or copy filed with him for record the day
- 3 and hour of filing and shall file the contract or copy in
- 4 his office for public inspection. He shall keep a separate
- 5 book in which he shall enter the names of the seller
- 6 and buyer, the date of the contract, the day and hour of
- 7 filing, a brief description of the goods, the price named in
- 8 the contract and the date of cancellation thereof, except

- 9 that in entering the contracts mentioned in section eight
- 10 of this article, the secretary of state shall record either
- 11 the sum remaining to be paid upon the contract or the
- 12 price of the goods. Such book shall be indexed under the
- 13 names of both seller and buyer. For filing and entering
- 14 such contract or copy, a fee of seventy-five cents shall
- 15 be charged.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effects Milety 16145 From passage. Somewhat level to the Senate
Sargh
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 23rd day of February, 1949.
Okly L. Pallson
of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN. SECRETARY OF STATE